\
WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY PROGRAM
CHAPTER90
WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY PROGRAM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:1-12.
Source and Effective Date
R.2007 d.240, effective July 16, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 832(a), 39 N.J.R. 3936(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 90, Work First
New Jersey Program, expires on July 16, 2014. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).

suant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 90, Monthly Reporting
Policy Manual, expired on October 14, 1992.
Chapter 90, Work First New Jersey Program, was adopted as R.1997
d.311, effective July 1, 1997 (to expire January 1, 1998). See: 29 N.J.R.
3287(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 90, Work First
New Jersey Program, was readopted as R.1998 d.42, effective December
10, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 3971(b), 30 N.J.R. 389(a).
Subchapter 17, Early Employment Initiative (EEI), was adopted as
R.1998 d.383, effective July 20, 1998. See: 30 N.J.R. 1489(a), 30
N.J.R. 3656(a) (operative August 1, 1998).
Subchapter 18, Essex/Atlantic Substance Abuse Research Demonstra-
tion, was adopted as R.1999 d.66, effective March 1, 1999. See: 30
N.J.R. 3629(a), 31 N.J.R. 685(a).
Subchapter 19, Kinship Care Subsidy Program (KCSP), was adopted
as R.2002 d.349, effective November 4, 2002. See: 33 N.J.R. 4191(a),
34 N.J.R. 3778(b).
Chapter 90, Work First New Jersey Program, was readopted as
R.2003 d.226, effective May 5, 2003. As a part of R.2003 d.226, Sub-
chapter 18, Essex/Atlantic Substance Abuse Research Demonstration,
was repealed and Subchapter 18, Substance Abuse, and Subchapter 20,
The Family Violence Option Initiative, were adopted as new rules,
effective June 16, 2003. See: 34 N.J.R. 2713(a), 35 N.J.R. 2670(a).

4. When a WFNJ recipient voluntarily moves from one
county or municipality to another, with or without county
or municipal agency intercession, and a subsequent change
in circumstances results in the need for EA, the new county
or municipality of residence shall immediately assume
responsibility to determine eligibility for EA payments, as
well as all other monitoring functions, pursuant to case
transfer provisions atN.J.A.C. 10:90-7.
5. Any case transfer management disputes which can-
not be resolved locally shall be referred to DFD to dete-
rmine which county or municipal agency has responsibility
for administration of the case. The decision of DFD shall
be considered final and binding upon all parties involved.
Amended by R.1998 d.42, effective January 20, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 397l(b), 30 N.J.R. 389(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.292, effective August 2, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1695(a), 36 N.J.R. 3545(a).
In (a), inserted "temporary" before "emergency housing" in the frrst
sentence of l, added 2, recodified existing 2 through 4 as 3 through 5.
Amended by R.2010 d.239, effective November I, 2010.
See: 41 N.J.R. 3887(a), 42 N.J.R. 2621(a).
In (a)l, inserted "the" following "When" and inserted the last sen-
tence.
Administrative change.

grams to meet the recipient's needs, which may include,
but not be limited to, substance abuse, medical services,
and mental health screening and services. Additionally, as
appropriate, making necessary transportation arrange-
ments;
6. Documenting that recipients apply for permanent
housing including Section 8, public housing, project or
tenant-based vouchers, State-Rental Assistance Program
and Housing First programs and accept that housing if
offered; and
7. Assuring that recipients are referred to apply for SSI,
RSDI, or other cash benefits to which the recipients might
be entitled. For recipients who have been denied SSI, the
agency shall ensure that the recipients follow through with
all levels of the appeal process.
New Rule, R.2008 d.313, effective October 20, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 219l(a), 40 N.J.R. 6205(a).
Section was "Reserved".
Administrative correction.
See: 40 N.J.R. 6970(a).
Amended by R.2011 d.068, effective February 22, 2011 (operative April
25, 2011 ).
See: 42 N.J.R. 1466(a), 43 N.J.R. 424(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (b ), deleted a comma following
"motel"; and in (b)2vi, substituted "62" for"60".
Supp. 5-7-12 90-70.2
WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY PROGRAM
10:90-6.10 (Reserved)
( New Rule, R.2000 d.369, effective September 18, 2000 (operative
1 / October I, 2000).
See: 32 N.J.R. l695(a), 32 N.J.R. 3433(a).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. I0:90-6.l l and amended by R.2003 d.226,
effective June 16, 2003.